THE DATASHEET OF
CY7B991V-2JC
www.win-source.net 0086-755-83957316
CY7B991V
3.3 V RoboClock® Low Voltage
Programmable Skew Clock Buffer
Cypress Semiconductor Corporation • 198 Champion Court • San Jose, CA 95134-1709 • 408-943-2600
Document Number: 38-07141 Rev. *M  Revised January 3, 2018

CY7B991V
Document Number: 38-07141 Rev. *M Page 15 of 20
Ordering Code Definitions
Ordering Information
Speed (ps) Ordering Code Package Type Operating
Range
Pb-free
250 CY7B991V-2JXC 32-pin PLCC Commercial
CY7B991V-2JXCT 32-pin PLCC – Tape and Reel Commercial
500 CY7B991V-5JXC 32-pin PLCC Commercial
CY7B991V-5JXCT 32-pin PLCC – Tape and Reel Commercial
CY7B991V-5JXI 32-pin PLCC Industrial
CY7B991V-5JXIT 32-pin PLCC – Tape and Reel Industrial
750 CY7B991V-7JXC 32-pin PLCC Commercial
CY7B991V-7JXCT 32-pin PLCC – Tape and Reel Commercial
X = blank or T
blank = Tube; T = Tape and Reel
Temperature Range: X = C or I
C = Commercial = 0 C to +70 C; I = Industrial = –40 C to 85 C
X = Pb-free; X Absent = Leaded
Package Type:
J = 32-pin PLCC
Device Option (Performance): X = 2 or 5 or 7
Base Part Number
Company ID: CY = Cypress
CY 7B991V - J X XX X
CY7B991V
Document Number: 38-07141 Rev. *M Page 16 of 20
Package Diagram
Figure 11.  32-pin PLCC (0.453 × 0.553 Inches) J32 Package Outline, 51-85002
51-85002 *E
CY7B991V
Document Number: 38-07141 Rev. *M Page 17 of 20
Acronyms Document Conventions
Units of MeasureTable 3.  Acronyms Used in this Document
Acronym Description
CMOS Complementary Metal Oxide Semiconductor
FB Feedback
LVPSCB Low-Voltage Programmable Skew Clock Buffer
LVTTL Low-Voltage Transistor-Transistor Logic
PLL Phase-Locked Loop
PLCC Plastic Leaded Chip Carrier
RF Reference Frequency
RMS Root Mean Square
VCO Voltage Controlled Oscillator
Table 4.  Units of Measure
Symbol Unit of Measure
°C degree Celsius
k kilohm
µA microampere
µs microsecond
mA milliampere
ms millisecond
mW milliwatt
MHz megahertz
ns nanosecond
 ohm
pF picofarad
ps picosecond
V volt
W watt
CY7B991V
Document Number: 38-07141 Rev. *M Page 18 of 20
Document History Page
Document Title: CY7B991V, 3.3 V RoboClock® Low Voltage Programmable Skew Clock Buffer
Document Number: 38-07141
Revision ECN Orig. of
Change
Submission
Date Description of Change
** 110250 SZV 12/17/2001 Change from Specification number: 38-00641 to 38-07141.
*A 293239 RGL 11/29/2004 Updated Features:
Removed “Jitter < 200 ps peak-to-peak (< 25 ps RMS)”.
Added “Jitter 100 ps (typical)”.
Updated Switching Characteristics (-2 option):
Added typical value of tJR parameter as “100 ps” corresponding to “Peak”.
Updated Ordering Information:
Updated part numbers.
*B 1199925 KVM /
AESA
06/29/2007 Removed “Switching Characteristics (-2 option)”.
Updated Ordering Information:
No change in part numbers.
Changed format only.
*C 1286064 AESA 07/18/2007 Change status from Preliminary to Final.
*D 2584293 AESA 10/10/2008 Added Switching Characteristics (-2 option).
Updated to new template.
*E 2761988 CXQ 09/10/2009 Updated Test Mode:
Replaced “100W resistor” with “100 resistor”.
Updated Ordering Information:
No change in part numbers.
Replaced “Pb” with “pin” in “Package Type” column.
*F 2905834 CXQ 04/06/2010 Updated Ordering Information:
Removed inactive part numbers CY7B991V-5JC, CY7B991V-5JCT,
CY7B991V-7JC and CY7B991V-7JCT.
Updated Package Diagram.
*G 3041840 CXQ 09/29/2010 Fixed various format and typographical errors.
Updated Pinouts:
Updated Figure 1 (Fixed pin 8 label).
Updated Pin Definitions:
Added “Pin Number” column.
Updated Electrical Characteristics:
Removed values from “Max” column of ILL and IOS parameters and added the
same values in “Min” column.
Removed note “These inputs are normally wired to VCC, GND, or left
unconnected (actual threshold voltages vary as a percentage of VCC). Internal
termination resistors hold unconnected inputs at VCC/2. If these inputs are
switched, the function and timing of the outputs may glitch and the PLL may
require an additional tLOCK time before all datasheet limits are achieved.” and
its reference in “Description” column of PD parameter.
Completing Sunset Review.
*H 4161003 CINM 10/16/2013 Updated Package Diagram:
spec 51-85002 – Changed revision from *C to *D.
Updated to new template.
Completing Sunset Review.
*I 4598452 TAVA 12/16/2014 Updated Functional Description:
Added “For a complete list of related resources, click here.” at the end.
Added AC Timing Diagrams.
CY7B991V
Document Number: 38-07141 Rev. *M Page 19 of 20
*J 4644120 TAVA 01/28/2015 Updated Switching Characteristics (-2 option):
Updated description of tRPWH and tRPWL parameters.
Changed minimum value of tRPWH parameter from 5 ns to 3.65 ns.
Changed minimum value of tRPWL parameter from 5 ns to 3.65 ns.
Updated Switching Characteristics (-5 Option):
Updated description of tRPWH and tRPWL parameters.
Changed minimum value of tRPWH parameter from 5 ns to 3.65 ns.
Changed minimum value of tRPWL parameter from 5 ns to 3.65 ns.
Updated Switching Characteristics (-7 Option):
Updated description of tRPWH and tRPWL parameters.
Changed minimum value of tRPWH parameter from 5 ns to 3.65 ns.
Changed minimum value of tRPWL parameter from 5 ns to 3.65 ns.
Updated Package Diagram:
spec 51-85002 – Changed revision from *D to *E.
*K 5276098 PSR 05/18/2016 Updated Electrical Characteristics:
Updated Note 8 (Replaced “FC = F < C” with “FC = F × C”).
Added Thermal Resistance.
Updated to new template.
*L 5507104 PAWK 11/02/2016 Updated to new template.
Completing Sunset Review.
*M 6011930 PAWK 01/03/2018 Updated Ordering Information:
Updated part numbers.
Updated to new template.
Document History Page (continued)
Document Title: CY7B991V, 3.3 V RoboClock® Low Voltage Programmable Skew Clock Buffer
Document Number: 38-07141
Revision ECN Orig. of
Change
Submission